CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

To the City Council of the City of Manhattan Beach:

The undersigned declares that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he has examined the plans and specifications and read the accompanying proposal requirements, and hereby proposes to furnish all materials and do all the work required to complete said work prior to or upon the expiration of 30 working days in accordance with Drawing No. SD-273, Sheets 1 to 5, Specifications and Special Provisions, for the unit price or lump sum as set forth in the following schedule:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1.	MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION.	1 LS	\$5,000	\$5,000
2.	POTHOLE EXISTING UTILITIES. PROVIDE POTHOLE DATA TO ENGINEER. ALLOW TWO (2) WORKING DAYS FOR POTHOLE DATA EVALUATION.	1 LS	\$ <u>350</u> 0	35 <i>00</i>
3.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CATCH BASIN.	2 EA	\$ 7700 EA	7500
4.	SAWCUT, REMOVE, AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING 6" ASPHALT PAVEMENT.	484 SF	\$_5_/sf	2420
5.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING 8" PCC PAVEMENT.	300 SF	\$ <u>6</u> /sf	1800
6.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING LANDSCAPE TREE.	1 EA	\$ <u>2600</u> ea	2500
7.	REMOVE EXISTING 18" STORM DRAIN PIPE.	27 LF	\$ 30 /LF	31D
8.	ABANDON PORTION OF EXISTING 6" WATER MAIN AND REPLACE WITH 6" DUCTILE IRON PIPE.	62 LF	\$ <u>405</u> /lf	25110
9.	CONSTRUCT NEW CATCH BASIN PER APWA STD. 300-3, INCLUDING CURB AND GUTTER.	1 EA	\$ <u>5500</u> A	5500
10.	CONSTRUCT NEW GRATING CATCH BASIN (2GRATES) PER APWA STD. 305-3, INCLUDING 18" PVC TO CATCH BASIN.	1 LS	\$ <u>5000</u>	5000
11.	CONSTRUCT NEW 18" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE C900 STORM DRAIN PIPE.	29 LF	\$ <u>MO</u> /LF	5510
12.	CONSTRUCT CONCRETE COLLAR AT JOIN EXISTING 18" PVC.	1 EA	\$ <u></u> 800 EA	<i>900</i>
13.	PLACE 6" CONCRETE PAVEMENT AROUND GRATE CATCH BASIN FROM CURB RETURN TO CURB RETURN AS 7' WIDE CATCH BASIN APRON.	1 LS	\$ <u>105</u> 0	

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
14.	CONSTRUCT ROLLED CURB AND GUTTER.	30 LF	\$ <u>75</u> /LF	1050
15.	CONSTRUCT 4" BOLLARDS	2 EA	\$ <i>UO</i> 6 EA	800
16.	REMOVE EXISTING 4" THICK SIDEWALK AND REPLACE WITH 5 $\mbox{1/2}$ " THICK SIDEWALK.	200 SF	\$ <u>[10</u>]/SF	2000
17.	CONSTRUCT WATER SERVICE LINE PER CITY STD ST-15.	2 EA	\$ 2000 EA	4000
18.	CONSTRUCT 2" FINISHED COURSE ASPHALT CONCRETE, OVER 3" BASE COURSE ASPHALT CONCRETE, OVER 3" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE.	784 SF	\$ 15.74/SF	12,340.16
19.	TRAFFIC CONTROL.	1 LS	\$ 7300	7500
20.	TRENCH SAFETY MEASURES.	1 LS	\$4500	4500
21.	REPLACE LANDSCAPE FEATURES ABOVE STORM DRAIN PIPE ON PRIVATE PROPERTY.	1 LS	\$ 2000	2800
22.	CONSTRUCT CURB ADJACENT TO SIDEWALK AT PROPERTY LINE.	37 LF	\$ <u>23</u> /LF	851
23.	Special project site maintenance and public convenience and safety (not to exceed price if for comparison of bids only and may not be the final payment) per SSPWC 3-3 & Section No. 10.	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
	TOTAL		I	

Total Bid Cost:	\$ 106 541 .16
Total Bid Cost in Writing:	\$ ONE hindred Six Assusand
Five Mundled Forcy cone	dollars and Sixteen Cents

The undersigned represents that this is a balanced bid and that the overhead and profit have been evenly distributed. The undersigned also take full responsibility to monitor the City's website and hereby acknowledge there are 1 (List number issued or if none, indicate '0') addendum/addenda issued for this specific project bid document. The addendum/addenda have been signed and attached to this Contractor's Proposal.

Signed

The undersigned further agrees that in case of default in executing the required contract, with necessary bonds, within ten (10) days, not including Sunday, after having received notice that the contract is ready for signature, the proceeds of the check or bond accompanying his bid shall become the property of the City of Manhattan Beach.

Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of

	firefised in accordance with an act providing for the registration of
3. 13	Contractors, License No. 995153 CLASS A .
>	Signature of Bidder President Title
	(If an individual, so state. If a firm or co-partnership, state the firm name and give the names of all individuals' copartners composing the firm. If a corporation, state legal name of corporation, also names of president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof.)
	Wright Construction Engineering Corp (Name of Company or Corporation)
	3725 Trieste Dr. (Address)
	Carlsbad, CA 92010 (City) (State) (Zip)
	Dated:

STATISTICAL INFORMATION ON CONTRACTOR

Laurel Avenue Storm Drain Catch Basin Replacement Project

Firm/Organization Information Form

INSTRUCTIONS: All proposers or bidders responding to this solicitation must return this form for proper consideration of their proposal or bid. The information requested below is for statistical purposes only. On final analysis and consideration of award, a proposer/bidder will be selected without regard to gender, race, creed, or color. Categories listed below are based upon those described in 49 CFR §23.5.

Corporation

TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY:

(Corporation, i	Partnership, Joint Venture, 5	ore Propriecorship,	ecc.)		
TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES IN FIRM (including owners): 9 CULTURAL/ETHNIC COMPOSITION OF FIRM: (Owners, Partners, Associate Partners, Managers, Staff, etc.). Please break down the total number of employees in your firm into the					
following categories:	OWNERS/PARTNERS/	MANAGERS	STAFF		
	ASSOCIATE PARTNERS	CALDONIAL	DIALL		
Black/African American					
Hispanic/Latin American			5		
Asian American					
American Indian/Alaskan Native					
All Others	1	1	7		
Based upon the categories above, please indicate the total number of men and women in your firm:					
Men 8					
Women 1					

PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP IN FIRM Please indicate by percentage (%) how the ownership of the firm is distributed:

	Black/African American	Hispanic/Latin American	Asian American	American Indian/Alaskan Native	All Oth	ers
Men	olo	엉	90	olo	100	%
Women	90	용	90	9		%

CERTIFICATION AS MINORITY, WOMEN, DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE Is your firm currently cert owned, disadvantaged or disabled veterans busin agency? (If yes, complete the following and att certification.) YES NO	ified as a minority, women- ess enterprise by a public
Agency	Expiration Date
Agency	Expiration Date

2/28/2017 2:32 PM p. 17

Agency	Expiration Date
Agency	Expiration Date
-multing	
FIRM NAME: Wright Construction Engineer	ering Corp
3 3 3 B/ 1 1	
SIGNED: Wee Willings	TITLE: President
5	
DATE: 3-8-17	
5. 7) 11. 5 101	

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID [Public Contract Code Section 7106]

Laurel Avenue Storm Drain Catch Basin Replacement Project

The undersigned declares:
I am the <a a="" bid."="" bid.<="" construction="" corp="" engineering="" foregoing="" href="President" making="" of="" party="" president="" the="" wright="">
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed Person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any Person or entity for such purpose. Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed
on March 8th 2017 [date], at Carlsbad [city],
Signature: Mh Wylt Signature: Mh Whyh
Printed Name: Wes W. Wright Printed Name: Wes W Wright
Date: 3-8-17 Date: 3-8-17

This form must be notarized.

CONTRACTOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA:

Re: Laurel Avenue Storm Drain Catch Basin Replacement	Project
Submitted by Wright Construction Engineering Corp	
Principal Office .3725 Trieste Dr. Carlsbad, CA 92010	
Telephone 760-525-2260	
Type of Firm: Corporation X Co-Partnership	Individual
Contractor's License No. 995153	
Contractor's DIR Registration No. 1000026974	
If a corporation, answer these questions: Date of incorporation 7-14-14	
State of incorporation California	
President's name Wes W. Wright	
Vice President's name Wes W. Wright	
Treasurer's name Wes W. Wright	
If a co-partnership, answer these questions:	
Date of organization	
Name and Address of all partners	
	<u> </u>
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Number of years experience as a Contractor in construction the major construction projects your organization	
of this date:	-
Cabot Road Bioswale Laguna Hills California	
	Phone:
	Phone:
	Phone:
List the major projects your organization has complet five years.	ted in the past
See attached two page document describing completed projects	Phone:
	Phone:
	Phone:
	Phone:

Have you or your firm or any principal in your firm ever been adjudged bankrupt in any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy proceeding? ${\color{red}NO}$

If so, when? ____Not Applicable

NOTE: If requested by the City, the bidder shall furnish a notarized financial statement, financial data, or other information and references sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of his current financial condition.

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Laurel Avenue Storm Drain Catch Basin Replacement Project

The Bidder is required to fill in the following blanks in accordance with the provisions of the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Chapter 2 of Division 5, Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California) and should familiarize himself with Section 2-3 of the Standard Specifications.

Name under which			
subcontractor is Licensed	License Number	Address of Office, Mill or Shop	Specific Description of Subcontract
Nest Pacific	101 4531	Address of Office, Mill or Shop GUSS Karfdd Guscles Angles Guscles Angles	9,10,12,13,14,
10		1776 All Amenición des Cosona, CA 92879	16,22
All American,	267073	Corona, CA 92879	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PITT AEGRUTI			Partial Irem18

Subcontractors listed in accordance with the provisions of Section 2-3 must be properly licensed under the laws of the State of California for the type of work which they are to perform. Do not list <u>alternate</u> subcontractors for the same work.

BIDDER'S BOND TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,	
That we,Wright Construction Engine	ering Corp, as principal, and
Developers Surety and Indemnity Co.	mpany, as surety are held
and firmly bound unto the City of Ma	nhattan Beach in the sum of
Ten percent of amount bid to be paid to the said City or its of and assigns; for which payment, well ourselves, our heirs, executors and assigns, jointly and severally, firm	and truly to be made, we bind administrators, successors or
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION	ON IS SUCH,
That if the certain proposal or	f the above bounden
Wright Construction Engine	ering Corp.
to construct Laurel Avenue Storm Dra	in Catch Basin Replacement Project
dated March 9, 2017 Manhattan	is accepted by the City of
Beach, and if the above bounden his heirs, executors, administrators duly enter into and execute a contra shall execute and deliver the two bounded wight Construction Engineering By Beach that said contract is ready for shall become null and void; otherwis force and virtue; provided, however, the mailing of a notice of being awaits unwillingness to perform under if from its bid without legal justification any obligation to formally award the rights hereunder shall not be affect award the contract. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunted the day of	, successors and assigns, shall of the such construction, and and described within ten days (not he mailing of a notice to the and from the said City of Manhattan rexecution, then this obligation e it shall be and remain in full that if Principal shall, prior to reded the contract notify City of the bid submittal or request relief tion, City shall be relieved of contract to Principal and City's ed by its failure to formally
, 20	
	Wright Construction Engineering Corp. Why W Hyph President
and the property of the control of t	Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
Marie 12 6 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Cystkia Cloing
	Cynthia J Young, Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not to	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of SAN DIEGO) On 8 March 2017 before me, Date personally appeared Wes W	Jordyn Moore, Watary Publi Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Wnight Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	v evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.
JORDYN MOORE COMM. #2171597 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Comm. Expires Nov. 12, 2020	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this	PTIONAL s information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other The	an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	_ □ Other: Signer Is Representing:
Olymer to Mephesenting	Orginal to Liablesofthing.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California	
County of San Bernardino	
On March 7, 2017 before me.Laurie	e B. Druck, Notary Public
before me, <u>redune</u>	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appearedCynthia J. Young	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
LAURIE B. DRUCK Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2156851 My Comm. Expires Jul 14, 2020	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Jaurie B. Druck
	Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it may pro	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent
Though the information below is not required by law, it may pro removal and reattachn	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may pro- removal and reattachn Description of Attached Document	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent
Though the information below is not required by law, it may pro- removal and reattachn Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	OPTIONAL ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent nent of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by law, it may pro- removal and reattachn	OPTIONAL ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent nent of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by law, it may progremoval and reattached Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	OPTIONAL ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent nent of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by law, it may profession of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	OPTIONAL ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent nent of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by law, it may progremoval and reattached Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent nent of this form to another document. Number of Pages: RT THUMBPRINT
Though the information below is not required by law, it may progressive removal and reattached Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer	OPTIONAL Dive valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent ment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove removal and reattached Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL Eve valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent ment of this form to another document. Number of Pages: RT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove removal and reattachn Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title Partner Limited General Attorney-in-Fact	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL Eve valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent ment of this form to another document. Number of Pages: RT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Developers Surety and Indonnity Company

of West Des Moines, Iowa, organized under the laws of Iowa, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Surety

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 30th day of August, 1999, 1

have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 30th day of August, 1999.

Fee \$2833.00

Chuck Quackenbush Insurance Commissioner

Rec. No.

Filed 3/3/99

By

Victoria S. Sidbury

Certification

I, the undersigned Insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Certificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 21st day of October, 2005.

John Guramendi Insuranse Commissioner

" Pauline D'Andren

Pauline D'Andrea

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Cynthia J. Young, Jay P. Freeman, Laurie B. Druck, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President





A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

February 6, 2017

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Office

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Place Notary Seal Above

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945

Notary Public - California

Orange County My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018

day of March 20.17

Cassie J. Berrisford, Assistant Secretary

ATS-1002 (02/17)

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE RESOLUTION WRIGHT CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING CORP.

I, Wesley Wright, President of Wright Construction Engineering Corp., organized and existing under the laws of California and having its principal place of business at 3725 Trieste Dr. Carlsbad, California, hereby certify that the following is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation at a meeting convened and held on July 1, 2014 at which a quorum was present and voting throughout and that such resolution is now in full force and effect and is in accordance with the provisions of the charter and by-laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED: That the President, Wesley Wright, of the Corporation is hereby authorized to sign any contracts or forms on behalf of the Corporation.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the President, Wesley Wright, is hereby authorized and directed to certify to any interested party that this resolution has been duly adopted, is in full force and effect, and is in accordance with the provisions of the charter and by-laws of the Corporation.

I further certify that this Corporation is duly organized and existing, and has the power to take the action called for by the foregoing resolution.

DIRECTORS Wes Whyhr	7-1-2014
President Wes W Wight	7-1-2014
Vice President West W Wash	7-1-2014
Secretary Was Whyter	7-1-2014
Treasurer	Date
Witness my hand seal of this corporation on this 1st day of	of July, 2014.

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 4th day of April, 2017

______, by and between the CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CITY" and Wright Construction

Engineering Corp. , hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR". City and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

1. That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the City, and under the conditions expressed in the three bonds, bearing even date with these presents, and hereunto annexed, the Contractor agrees with the City, at his own proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all the materials, except such as are mentioned in the Specifications to be furnished by said City, necessary to complete in a good, workmanlike and substantial manner the improvements for the:

Laurel Avenue Storm Drain Catch Basin Replacement Project

in accordance with the specifications and Special Provisions therefor, and also in accordance with the Specifications entitled "Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction" (Latest_Edition), and all supplements thereto, which said Special Provisions and Standard Specifications are hereby specially referred to and by such reference made a part hereof.

Said work to be done as shown upon the following plans:

Laurel Avenue Storm Drain Catch Basin Replacement Project

2. Said Contractor agrees to receive and accept the following prices as full compensation for furnishing all materials and doing all the work contemplated and embraced in this Agreement; also for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work aforesaid, or from the acts of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by the City of Manhattan Beach and for all risks of every description connected with the work; also for all expenses incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of work, and for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole thereof, in the manner and according to the Plans and Specifications, and requirements of the Engineer under them, to wit:

Total Cost: \$105,541.16

Total Cost In Writing: One Hundred Five Thousand, Five hundred-Forty One Dollars and 16/100 cents

3. The complete contract consists of the following documents: This Agreement, Notice to Contractors, the accepted bid, the completed Plans, Specifications and detailed drawings, Performance Bond, Labor and Materials Bond, and Defective Materials, Workmanship and Equipment Bond.

All rights and obligations of City and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the contract documents.

All of the above named documents are intended to cooperate so that any work called for in one and not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all said documents.

- 4. The said City hereby promises and agrees with the said Contractor to employ, and does hereby employ the said Contractor to provide the materials and to do the work according to the terms and conditions herein contained and referred to, for the prices aforesaid, and hereby contracts to pay the same at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions above set forth; and the said parties for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, do hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants herein contained.
- 5. It is further expressly agreed by and between the parties hereto that should there be any conflict between the terms of this instrument and the bid or proposal of said Contractor, then this instrument shall control and nothing herein shall be considered as an acceptance of the said terms of said proposal conflicting herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City has by action of its City Council authorized this Agreement to be executed for and on behalf of the City by its Mayor and attested by its City Clerk, and the Contractor has caused the same to be executed by his duly authorized officer.

	Contractor
	Ву
	Its
	ByIts
	Address
ATTEST:	CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
City Clerk	Mark Danaj, City Manager
The foregoing agreement is hereb approved by me as to form	У
	Public Works Approval
City Attorney	

<u>Date</u>	Agency Contact	Type Of Work	<u>Contract</u>	
Completed	<u>Information</u>	<u>Performed</u>	<u>Amounts</u>	
<u>5-9-16</u>	City of Fullerton 303 W. Commonwealth Fullerton, CA 92832	Construct Pedestrian/ horse Trail	\$206,358	
	Contact: Paul Lubliner 714-738-6886 Juanita Cooke Trail			
<u>6-3-16</u>	City Of La Verne 3660 "D" Street La Verne, CA 91750	Pump Station Wet-Well Expansion	\$613,439.27	
	Contact: Jerry Mesa 909-596-8749 *Franklin Lift Station Wet-Well Expan			
<u>6-22-16</u>	City Of Encinitas 505 S. Vulcan Encinitas, CA 92024 Contact: Kipp Heffner 760-633-2	Slope Restoration, Storm Drain, Road repair, Runoff Mitigation (wetlands)	\$667,821.26	
<u>12-9-16</u>	City Of San Clemente	Beach Sand Import	\$425,900	
	910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, CA 92673	Export Operations 12,500CY	, .	
	Contact: Aeryn Donnelly-Terrey	y 949-361-8267 North Beach Opportur	nistic Sand	
<u>12-22-16</u>	City Of Laguna Beach 505 Forest Avenue Laguna Beach, CA 92651	Replacement of Milligan Drive Bridge	\$309,369.79	
	Contact: Tri Nguyen – 949-497	7-0741 Milligan Drive Bridge Renovati	ons	
<u>1-9-17</u>	City Of Huntington Beach 2000 Main Street Huntington Beach, CA 92648 Contact: Scott Smith – 714-306	Beach Sand Import Export Operations 8,000 CY -4909 Huntington Harbour Beaches Sa	\$453,864 and Replenishment	

<u>Date</u> <u>Completed</u>	Agency Contact Information	Type Of Work Performed	Contract Amounts
<u>12-2015</u>	City Of San Clemente 910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, CA 92673	Demolish Existing Beach Access Stairs, Repair Storm Drain, Repair Slope, Rebuild Beach Access Stairs	\$850,000
	Contact: Aeryn Donnelly (949)	361-8267 * El Portal Beach Access Rel	nabilitation
<u>8-2015</u>	City Of San Clemente 910 Calle Negocio San Clemente, CA 92673	Emergency Soldier Pile Retaining wall Slope Stabilization	\$107,000
	Contact: Greg Deist (949)361-8	3234 *Emergency Protection for Linda	Lane Pump Station
<u>1-2013</u>	City Of San Bernadino 825 E. 3 rd St San Bernadino, CA 92415	Re-Direct River Rock Slope Protection/ Excavation Retaining Walls/ Fill	\$700,000
	Sri Srirajan P.E. (909)387-7935	*South Fork Phase III	
<u>8-2012</u>	City Of Irvine 6427 Oak Canyon Irvine, Ca 92618	Rebuild Slope Rear Sub-Drain V-Ditch	\$109,000
	Contact: Reza Jafari (949) 724-	7600 * Turtle Ridge Slope Repair	
<u>4-2011</u>	LACO Public Works 900 S. Fremont Ave Alhambra, CA 98103	Retaining Walls Tie Backs/ Road Work/ Storm Drain/Rear Drains Concrete rail	\$850,000
	Contact: Colin McCarter (626	s) 458-3122 * Tuna Canyon Slope Repa	ir
<u>2-2011</u>	San Diego Unified Port District 3165 Pacific Highway, San Diego, CA 92101	Graded and hauled material. Created marshland environment for wildlife	\$1,000,000.00
	Contact: San Diego Unified Po	rt District (619)686-6200 L-Ditch Habit	at Replacement



CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

ADDENDUM NO. 1

REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) Laurel Avenue Storm Drain Catch Bain Replacement Project

February 28, 2017

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Laurel Ave. Storm Drain Catch Basin Replacement Project. A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

1. Please ensure that the bid submitted for this project will include consideration that the Contractor will be required to plant one tree provided by the City of Manhattan Beach (Size equivalent to 48" Box Pine) on the private parcel located at 2916 Laurel Ave at the approximate location where the existing tree is removed. The contractor must pick up the 48" box tree from the City Yard located at 3621 Bell Ave, Manhattan Beach CA 90266.

Wright Construction Engineering Corp

Wes W Winfor

DATE

COMPANY NAME